Notes to the Financial Statements (continued) Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

18.	 LEASES

(a)	 Right of use assets

	 Group as a lessee
	 The Group has lease contracts for various plant, equipment and vehicles as well as buildings,

with leases terms varying from 4 years to 10 years. The Group’s obligations are secured by the
lessors’ title to the leased assets for such leases.

	 The Group has options to purchase certain equipment for a nominal amount at the end of the
lease term.

	 The Group has also certain leases of equipment with lease terms of 12 months or less or/
and of low value. The Group applies the ‘short-term lease’ and ‘lease of low-value assets’
recognition exemptions for these leases.

	 Below are the carrying amount of right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during
the year for the Group and the Company.

	 THE GROUP	 Land &	 Plant and	 Furniture	 Computer	 Motor
		  Building	 Equipment	 & Fittings	 Equipment	 Vehicles	 Total
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000
	 COST
	 At July 1, 2019
	 - As previously reported	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 - Effect of adopting IFRS 16	 353,318	 -	 -	 -	 -	 353,318
	 - Transfer from PPE (note 4)	 -	 15,934	 5,729	 6,231	 3,130	 31,024

	 - As restated	 353,318	 15,934	 5,729	 6,231	 3,130	 384,342
	 New leases	 21,151	 -	 -	 771	 -	 21,922
	 Exchange difference	 1,108	 -	 -	 50	 -	 1,158

	 At June 30, 2020	 375,577	 15,934	 5,729	 7,052	 3,130	 407,422
	 Derecognised on termination	 (7,101)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (7,101)
	 Transfer to PPE (note 4)	 -	 (7,094)	 -	 -	 (3,130)	 (10,224)
	 On disposal of subsidiary

(note 6 (b))	 (328,379)	 (8,840)	 (5,729)	 (5,431)	 -	 (348,379)
	 Exchange difference	 1,762	 -	 -	 35	 -	 1,797

	 At June 30, 2021	 41,859	 -	 -	 1,656	 -	 43,515
	 AMORTISATION
	 At July 1, 2019
	 - As previously reported	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 - Transfer from PPE (note 4)	 -	 4,147	 382	 695	 2,191	 7,415

	 - As restated	 -	 4,147	 382	 695	 2,191	 7,415
	 Charge for the year	 42,713	 1,952	 573	 831	 626	 46,695
	 Exchange difference	 459	 -	 -	 8	 -	 467

	 At June 30, 2020	 43,172	 6,099	 955	 1,534	 2,817	 54,577
	 Charge for the year	 33,628	 1,511	 382	 522	 13	 36,056
	 Derecognised on termination	 (1,787)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (1,787)
	 Transfer to PPE (note 4)	 -	 (5,379)	 -	 -	 (2,830)	 (8,209)
	 On disposal of subsidiary

(note 6(b))	 (48,252)	 (2,231)	 (1,337)	 (1,099)	 -	 (52,919)
	 Exchange difference	 1,227	 -	 -	 24	 -	 1,251

	 At June 30, 2020	 27,988	 -	 -	 981	 -	 28,969
	 NET BOOK VALUE
	 At June 30, 2021	 13,871	 -	 -	 675	 -	 14,546

	 At June 30, 2020	 332,405	 9,835	 4,774	 5,518	 313	 352,845

18.	 LEASES (continued)

(a)	 Right of use assets (Continued)

	 The Company as a lessee	 Land &	 Computer	 Motor
		  Building	 Equipment	 Vehicles	 Total
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000
	 COST
	 At July 1, 2019
	 - As previously reported	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 - Transfer from PPE (note 4)	 -	 800	 3,130	 3,930

	 - As restated	 -	 800	 3,130	 3,930
	 New leases	 20,190	 -	 -	 20,190

	 At June 30, 2020	 20,190	 800	 3,130	 24,120
	 Transfer to PPE (note 4)	 -	 -	 (3,130)	 (3,130)

	 At June 30, 2021	 20,190	 800	 -	 20,990

	 AMORTISATION
	 At July 1, 2019
	 - As previously reported	 -	 -	 -	 -
	 - Transfer from PPE (note 4)	 -	 333	 2,191	 2,524

	 - As restated	 -	 333	 2,191	 2,524
	 Charge for the year	 5,044	 160	 626	 5,830

	 At June 30, 2020	 5,044	 493	 2,817	 8,354
	 Charge for the year	 5,048	 160	 13	 5,221
	 Transfer to PPE (note 4)	 -	 -	 (2,830)	 (2,830)

	 At June 30, 2020	 10,092	 653	 -	 10,745

	 NET BOOK VALUE
	 At June 30, 2021	 10,098	 147	 -	 10,245

	 At June 30, 2020	 15,146	 307	 313	 15,766

(b)	 Lease liabilities

	 The carrying amount of the lease liabilities (included under interest-bearing loans and
borrowings) and the movement during the year is set out below.

	 THE GROUP	 THE COMPANY

	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
	 Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 At July 1,
	 - As previously reported	 367,556	 22,413	 16,434	 1,376
	 - Effect of adopting IFRS 16	 -	 353,318	 -	 -

	 - As restated	 367,556	 375,731	 16,434	 1,376
	 New leases during the year	 -	 22,922	 -	 20,190
	 Accretion of interest	 15,652	 25,298	 854	 1,184
	 Gains on rental concessions	 (13,501)	 (9,784)	 -	 -